

No. 23-1239

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JANICE HUGHES BARNES, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS  
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF ASHTIAN BARNES,  
DECEASED,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERTO FELIX, JR., et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF WISCONSIN COALITION OF LAW  
ENFORCEMENT, COUNTIES AND LOCAL  
GOVERNMENT INTEREST GROUPS AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

REMZY D. BITAR  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTEO REGINATO  
MUNICIPAL LAW &  
LITIGATION GROUP, S.C.  
730 N. Grand Avenue  
Waukesha, WI 53186  
(262) 548-1340  
rbitar@ammr.net

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities . . . . . ii

Statement of Interest . . . . . 1

Summary of the Argument . . . . . 2

Argument . . . . . 5

I. REASONABLENESS OF ANY USES OF FORCE, AS FORMULATED BY THIS COURT AND ROOTED IN THE COMMON LAW, IS ALWAYS FOCUSED ON THE TWIN PILLARS OF “WHETHER THE SUSPECT POSES AN IMMEDIATE THREAT TO THE SAFETY OF THE OFFICERS OR OTHERS” OR “WHETHER HE IS ACTIVELY RESISTING ARREST OR ATTEMPTING TO EVADE ARREST BY FLIGHT.” . . . . . 5

II. THE COURT SHOULD REINVIGORATE GRAHAM FROM DEVOLVING FURTHER INTO NEGLIGENCE AND INCONSISTENT JUDICIAL TREATMENT. . . . . 16

Conclusion . . . . . 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ardo v. Pagan</i> , 652 F. Supp. 3d 545 (E.D. Penn. 2023) . . . . .	26-27
<i>Askew v. City of Chi.</i> , 440 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	18
<i>Beaverts v. State</i> , 4 Tex. App. 175 (Tex. App. 1878) . . . . .	13
<i>Caraway v. City of Pineville</i> , 111 F.4th 369 (4th Cir. 2024) . . . . .	28
<i>Chaney-Snell v. Young</i> , 98 F.4th 699 (6th Cir. 2024) . . . . .	11
<i>Chew v. Gates</i> , 27 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	24
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015) . . . . .	17, 25
<i>Clark v. Ziedonis</i> , 513 F.2d 79 (7th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	11
<i>Conlogue v. Hamilton</i> , 906 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2018) . . . . .	28

*County of Los Angeles v. Mendez*,  
581 U.S. 420 (2017) . . . . . 3, 6, 8, 9, 16, 17

*Cox v. Wilson*,  
2016 WL 11260309 (D. Colo. Oct. 20, 2016) . . . 29-30

*Devine v. Middletown Twp.*,  
2016 WL 1728372 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 29, 2016) . . . . . 29

*Dockery v. Blackburn*,  
911 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2018) . . . . . 18

*Donahue v. Wihongi*,  
948 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2020) . . . . . 30

*Eldridge v. City of Warren*,  
533 F. App'x 529 (6th Cir. 2013) . . . . . 18

*Est. of Biegert by Biegert v. Molitor*,  
968 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2020) . . . . . 21

*Estate of Ceballos v. Husk*,  
919 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2019) . . . . . 23

*Est. of DiPiazza v. City of Madison*,  
2017 WL 1910055 (W.D. Wis. May 8, 2017) . . . . . 29

*Estate of Heenan v. City of Madison*,  
11 F. Supp. 3d 929 (W.D. Wis. 2015) . . . . . 24

<i>Est. of Robinson v. City of Madison, Wisconsin,</i> 2017 WL 564682 (W.D. Wis. Feb. 13, 2017) . . . . .	29
<i>Gilbert v. Rider,</i> 1 Kirby 180 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1786) . . . . .	15
<i>Glen v. Wash. Cnty.,</i> 673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	24
<i>Graham v. Connor,</i> 490 U.S. 386 (1989) . . . . .	13, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 24, 26, 30, 31
<i>Hundley v. District of Columbia,</i> 494 F.3d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 2007) . . . . .	22
<i>Johnson v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 837 F.3d 343 (3d Cir. 2016) . . . . .	23
<i>Jones v. Vill. of Highland Hills,</i> 2021 WL 5589313 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 30, 2021) . . . . .	19
<i>Kelley v. O'Malley,</i> 787 F. App'x 102 (3d Cir. 2019) . . . . .	25
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson,</i> 576 U.S. 389 (2015) . . . . .	14
<i>Knight v. Miami-Dade County,</i> 2014 WL 11813876 (S.D. Fla. May 14, 2014) . . . . .	29

<i>Kreger v. Osborn</i> , 7 Blackf. 74 (Ind. 1843) . . . . .	15
<i>Legg v. Pappas</i> , 383 F. App'x 547 (7th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	30
<i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis</i> , 594 U.S. 464 (2021) . . . . .	7
<i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2419 (2023) . . . . .	5-6
<i>Medina v. Cram</i> , 252 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	23
<i>Mesmer v. Commonwealth</i> , 67 Va. (26 Gratt.) 976 (1875) . . . . .	13
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015) . . . . .	17
<i>Murdock v. Ripley</i> , 35 Me. 472 (1853) . . . . .	13-14
<i>Napouk v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't</i> , 2024 WL 5051193 (9th Cir. Dec. 10, 2024) . . . . .	24
<i>Nehad v. Browder</i> , 929 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	24

<i>Paroline v. U.S.</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014) . . . . .	22
<i>Partlow v. Stadler</i> , 774 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	28
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , 874 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	23
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) . . . . .	8
<i>Plakas v. Drinski</i> , 19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	24
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014) . . . . .	17-18
<i>Sanzone v. Gray</i> , 884 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	28
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) . . . . .	25
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) . . . . .	7, 16, 17, 19, 20, 26
<i>State v. Dennis</i> , 16 Del. 433 (1895) . . . . .	20

<i>State v. Durham</i> , 141 N.C. 741, 53 S.E. 720 (1906) . . . . .	12
<i>State v. Mahon</i> , 3 Del. 568 (1842) . . . . .	12
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) . . . . .	6, 9, 11, 24
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) . . . . .	31
<i>Truscott v. Carpenter</i> , 91 Eng. Rep. 1050 (K.B. 1697) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024) . . . . .	4-5
<i>Washington v. Chrisman</i> , 455 U.S. 1 (1982) . . . . .	18
<i>Whitlow v. City of Louisville</i> , 39 Fed. Appx. 297 (6th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	28
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 193 (K.B. 1736) . . . . .	12
<i>Zivojinovich v. Barner</i> , 525 F.3d 1059 (11th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	30



**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Constitution Fourth Amendment . 3, 4, 7, 9,16,  
20, 21, 23-25, 29

**Other Authorities**

4 Blackstone Commentaries (1897) . . . . . 11

Matthew Hale, 2 History Placitorum Coronae 150  
(Rider 1800) . . . . . 10, 13

Restatement (Third)of Torts: Liability for Physical and  
Emotional Harm § 34 (Am. Law Inst. 2010) . . . . 22

William L. Murfree, Sr., A Treatise on the  
Law of Sheriffs and Other Ministerial Officers  
(1884) . . . . . 10, 12, 13
